per share. In regard to fiscal 2022, this reconciliation excludes non-cash amortization of the asset recognized from the gains on the sale and leaseback
transactions and the related tax impact. In regard to fiscal 2023, this reconciliation excludes non-cash amortization of the asset recognized from the gains
on the sale and leaseback transactions, impairment charges and store closing costs incurred in the third quarter, expenses related to proxy contest and
settlement expenses in connection with the Company’s 2022 annual meeting of shareholders incurred in the first quarter, and the related tax impacts of
these items. The Company believes excluding these items from its financial results provides investors with an enhanced understanding of the Company's
financial results and enhances comparability across periods. This information is not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for operating
income or earnings per share information prepared in accordance with GAAP.

   Fourth Quarter Ended July 28, 2023   Twelve Months Ended July 28, 2023
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
   (1)   (1) (2) (3)
Total Revenue   $ 836,732   $ 0   $ 836,732   $ 3,442,808   $ 0   $ 3,442,808
Store operating expense   757,810   (3,184)   754,626   3,134,101   (12,735)   3,121,366
General and administrative expense   37,576   0   37,576   174,091   (3,198)   170,893
Impairment and store closing costs   109   0   109   13,999   (13,890)   109
Operating income   41,237   3,184   44,421   120,617   29,823   150,440
Interest expense   4,530   0   4,530   17,006   0   17,006
Income before income taxes   36,707   3,184   39,891   103,611   29,823   133,434
Provision for income taxes   (755)   748   (7)   4,561   7,008   11,569
Net income   $ 37,462   $ 2,436   $ 39,898   $ 99,050   $ 22,815   $ 121,865
Earnings per share – basic   $ 1.69   $ 0.11   $ 1.80   $ 4.47   $ 1.03   $ 5.50
Earnings per share – diluted   $ 1.68   $ 0.11   $ 1.79   $ 4.45   $ 1.02   $ 5.47

(1) Adjusted for the non-cash amortization of asset recognized from the gain on sale and leaseback transactions and related tax impacts
(2) Adjusted for expenses related to proxy contest and settlement expenses and related tax impacts
(3) Adjusted for impairment charges and store closing costs and related tax impacts

   Fourth Quarter Ended July 29, 2022   Twelve Months Ended July 29, 2022
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
   (1)   (1)
Total Revenue   $ 830,400   $ 0   $ 830,400   $ 3,267,786   $ 0   $ 3,267,786
Store operating expense   764,528   (3,184)   761,344   2,957,350   (12,735)   2,944,615
General and administrative expense   32,900   0   32,900   157,433   0   157,433
Impairment and store closing costs   0   0   0   0   0   0
Operating income   32,972   3,184   36,156   153,003   12,735   165,738
Interest expense   2,620   0   2,620   9,620   0   9,620
Income before income taxes   30,352   3,184   33,536   143,383   12,735   156,118
Provision for income taxes   (3,012)   748   (2,264)   11,503   2,993   14,496
Net income   $ 33,364   $ 2,436   $ 35,800   $ 131,880   $ 9,742   $ 141,622
Earnings per share – basic   $ 1.47   $ 0.11   $ 1.58   $ 5.69   $ 0.42   $ 6.11
Earnings per share – diluted   $ 1.47   $ 0.10   $ 1.57   $ 5.67   $ 0.42   $ 6.09

(1) Adjusted for the non-cash amortization of the asset recognized from the gain on sale and leaseback transactions and related tax impacts

- MORE -

Cracker Barrel Reports Fourth Quarter Fiscal 2023 Results
Page 10
September 13, 2023

CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY STORE, INC.
Reconciliation of GAAP-Basis Operating Results to Non-GAAP Operating Results

(Unaudited and in thousands)

EBITDA

In the accompanying press release, the Company makes reference to its fourth quarter fiscal 2022 and fiscal 2023 EBITDA. The Company defines
EBITDA as net income excluding depreciation and amortization, non-cash amortization of the asset recognized from the gains on sale and leaseback